

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/20/2023 8:28 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**No. 101997-1**

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Court of Appeals No. 54465-2-II**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE,  
JOEL SACKS, and JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF  
WASHINGTON, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS OF WASH., INLAND PACIFIC  
CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS, INC., and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC,

Respondents.

---

**Answer to Petition for Discretionary Review**

---

**Submitted by:**

**Darren A. Feider, WSBA No. 22430**  
**Jennifer A. Parda-Aldrich, WSBA No. 35308**  
**SEBRIS BUSTO JAMES**  
**15375 S.E. 30<sup>th</sup> Place, Suite 310**  
**Bellevue, WA 98007**  
**Tel: (425) 454-4233 • Fax: (425) 453-9005**

**Attorneys for Respondents**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS .....	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE RAISED BY PETITIONERS .....	3
IV.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. Washington’s Prevailing Wage Law.....	4
	B. Before SSB 5493, the Industrial Statistician Collected Wage Data to Set Prevailing Wage Rates .....	5
	C. SSB 5493 Mandates the Industrial Statistician to Adopt the Highest Wage Rate in CBAs but Did Not Otherwise Amend the Act .....	6
	D. SSB 5493 Permits the Use of Cross-County Wage Data to Set the Prevailing Wage Rate ...	8
	E. Procedural History .....	11
V.	ARGUMENT SUPPORTING DENIAL OF REVIEW .....	13
	A. THE Court of Appeals Correctly Found That a Straightforward Reading of RCW 39.12.026(1) is in Direct Conflict with RCW 39.12.015(3)(a), which Cannot be Harmonized .....	13
	1. A Straightforward Reading of RCW 39.12.026(1) is in Direct Conflict with RCW 39.12.015(3)(a).....	14
	2. THE Direct Conflict between RCW 39.12.015(3)(a) and RCW 39.12.026(1) Cannot be Harmonized .....	21
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Holding that SSB 5493 Violates Article II, Section 37 is Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent...	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

C. Invalidating SSB 5493 as Unconstitutional  
Will Not Harm Workers, Contractors and  
Public Agencies .....28

VI. CONCLUSION.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014).....	15
<i>Amalgamated Transit v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	19
<i>Associated General Contractors of Wash. v. State</i> , 19 Wn. App.2d 99, 494, P.3d 443 (2201). ....	12
<i>Associated General Contractors of Wash. v. State</i> , 200 Wn.2d 396, 518 P.3d 639 (2002).....	12
<i>Associated General Contractors of Wash. v. State</i> , No. 54465-2-II, (Wash. Ct. App. April 18, 2023).....	passim
<i>Birgen v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 851, 857, 347, P.3d 503, review denied, 184 Wn.2d 1012 (2015)	15
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.3d 453 (2020) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Gray v. Suttell &amp; Assocs.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 329, 334 P.3d 14 (2014) .....	15
<i>Han Nguyen v. R.S.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 766, 881 P.2d 972 (1994) .....	21
<i>Spokane Grain &amp; Fuel Co., v. Lyttaker</i> , 59 Wn. 76, 82, 109 P. 316 (1910) .....	26
<i>Wash State Ass’n of Cntys v. State</i> , 199 Wn.2d 1, 502 P.3d 825 (2022).....	25, 26
<i>Wash. State Legislature v. Inslee</i> , 198 Wn.2d 561, 498 P.3d 496 (2021) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

### Statutes

RCW 39.12.010 .....	4, 6
RCW 39.12.010(1).....	4, 20
RCW 39.12.010(2) .....	4
RCW 39.12.015 .....	13, 20
RCW 39.12.015(1) .....	4
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a) .....	passim
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a)-(b) .....	14
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a), (b) .....	6
RCW 39.12.015(a)(3) .....	17, 20, 22, 24
RCW 39.12.017 .....	20
RCW 39.12.026.....	6, 7, 15, 20
RCW 39.12.026(1) .....	passim

### Regulations

WAC 296-197-019(1)(b) .....	18
